The Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill

By-Law 18-22

A By-law to amend By-law 402-89, as amended being Chapter 1116 of the City of Richmond Hill Municipal Code, relating to parking regulation.

Whereas on November 6th, 1989, the Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill enacted By-law No. 402-89 that regulates the parking of motor vehicles on public highways and other property (the "Parking Regulation By-law");

And whereas on April 13, 2022, Council of the City adopted recommendations in respect of various proposed amendments to the Parking Regulation By-law as set out in Staff Report No. SRCS.22.05 and directed staff to bring forward this by-law;

Now Therefore The Council Of The Corporation Of The City Of Richmond Hill Enacts As Follows:

- 1. That By-law No. 402-89 of the Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill (the "Parking Regulation By-law") as amended, being Chapter 1116 of the Municipal Code, be amended as follows:
 - (a) The following new definition shall be added to Article 1 in alphabetical sequence:

"Non-municipal property" means land that is not a Highway and is not owned or occupied by the City and shall include private property.

(b) Section 3.11 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

No person shall park or leave any motor vehicle on Non-municipal property (including private property) without the consent of the owner or occupant of such property.

(c) Section 3.12 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

For the purposes of Section 3.11, where an owner or occupant of Nonmunicipal property has posted signs stating conditions on which a motor vehicle may be parked or left on the property, a motor vehicle parked or left on the Non-municipal property contrary to such conditions or prohibition shall be deemed to have been parked or left without consent.

(d) Section 5.4 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

In addition to any other penalty provided for in this Chapter, a Police Officer, or Municipal By-law Enforcement Officer upon written complaint of an owner or occupant of Non-municipal property, may cause a motor vehicle that is parked in contravention of this Chapter to be removed and taken to and stored in a safe place.

2. Except as herein provided and as required to give effect to the amendments in this By-law No. 18-22, the provisions of the Parking Regulation By-law continue in full force and effect without amendment.

Passed this 13th day of April, 2022.

David West Mayor

Stephen M.A. Huycke City Clerk